

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., *et al.*,<sup>1</sup>

Debtors.

)  
) Chapter 11  
)  
) Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)  
) (Jointly Administered)  
)  
) **Reply Deadline: August 10, 2011**  
) **Hearing Date: August 24, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. (ET) (if**  
) **necessary)**

**OWL CREEK ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P.'S POST-CONFIRMATION  
HEARING MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING CONFIRMATION  
OF THE MODIFIED SIXTH AMENDED PLAN OF REORGANIZATION**

Wilmington, Delaware  
Dated: August 10, 2011

**BLANK ROME LLP**

/s/ Victoria Guilfoyle

Michael DeBaecke, Esq. (DE No. 3186)  
Victoria Guilfoyle, Esq. (DE No. 5183)  
1201 Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 425-6400  
Facsimile: (302) 425-6464  
Email: Debaecke@blankrome.com  
Guilfoyle@blankrome.com

- and -

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725) and WMI Investment Corp. (5395). The Debtors' principal offices are located at 925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2500, Seattle, Washington 98104.

**SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP**

Alan Glickman, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Adam C. Harris, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Brian D. Pfeiffer, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

William H. Gussman, Jr., Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 756-2000

Facsimile: (212) 593-5955

Email: alan.glickman@srz.com

adam.harris@srz.com

brian.pfeiffer@srz.com

bill.gussman@srz.com

*Attorneys for Owl Creek Asset Management, L.P.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

THE LAW OF INSIDER TRADING..... 5

The Breach Of Duty Requirement ..... 5

The Materiality Requirement..... 8

IN RE CORAM HEALTHCARE CORP. .... 12

OWL CREEK DID NOT “HIJACK” THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS OR ENGAGE IN IMPROPER TRADING..... 13

    I. Owl Creek’s Policies and Initial Investment in WMI Securities..... 13

        A. Nature of Owl Creek’s Business..... 13

        B. Owl Creek’s Policies and Procedures Regarding Insider Trading..... 14

        C. Owl Creek’s Decision to Invest in WMI Securities..... 15

    II. Owl Creek’s Limited Involvement in Settlement Negotiations..... 16

        A. January 2009: The White & Case Term Sheet..... 16

            1. The Term Sheet Was Not Material Nonpublic Information ..... 16

            2. Owl Creek’s Trading in January 2009 Does Not Support a Claim that the White & Case Term Sheet Was Material..... 18

        B. The First Confidentiality Agreement Period: March 9, 2009-May 8, 2009 ..... 19

            1. The March Confidentiality Agreement..... 19

            2. March 10 Meeting..... 21

            3. March 11, 2009 Term Sheet..... 23

            4. Negotiations Between the Debtors and JPMC in April 2009 ..... 27

            5. May 6, 2009 Meeting..... 28

            6. Termination of the March Confidentiality Agreement ..... 29

7.	Owl Creek’s Trading After May 8, 2009 Does Not Support a Claim that the Settlement Discussions in the March Confidentiality Period Were Material .....	31
C.	The Period Between the March and November Confidentiality Agreements: Owl Creek Has No Involvement in Settlement Discussions .....	33
1.	Owl Creek Did Not Participate in the Appaloosa and Centerbridge Discussions with JPMC .....	33
2.	The Summer 2009 Negotiations Were Not Material In Any Event.....	34
D.	The Second Confidentiality Period: November 16, 2009-December 30, 2009 ...	35
1.	The November Confidentiality Agreement .....	36
2.	Settlement Negotiations in November .....	38
3.	The Debtors’ December 2009 Settlement Proposal.....	40
4.	Termination of the November Confidentiality Agreement.....	42
5.	Owl Creek’s Trading After the November Confidentiality Period Does Not Support a Claim that the Settlement Negotiations During the November Confidentiality Period Were Material.....	43
E.	Events After the November Confidentiality Period Up To the March 12, 2010 Announcement.....	44
F.	Events After March 12, 2010.....	47
	Conclusion .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	9
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Craftmatic Securities Litigation</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 502 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	5
<i>Gay v. Axline</i> , 23 F.3d 394 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Hinnant v. American Ingenuity, LLC</i> , 554 F.Supp.2d 576 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Securities Litigation</i> , 1995 WL 590624 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 1995) .....	9
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	8
<i>No. 84 Employer Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Radiation Dynamics, Inc. v. Goldmuntz</i> , 464 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	9
<i>Rand v. Cullinet Software, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 200 (D. Mass. 1994).....	9
<i>Ross v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 904 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	9
<i>SEC v. Caserta</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	31
<i>SEC v. Johnson</i> , 174 Fed. App’x 111 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>SEC v. Lyon</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6-7
<i>SEC v. Northern</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 2009).....	7
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	6, 9
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2011 WL 1226381 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011) .....	18-19

<i>Spa Time, Inc. v. Bally Total Fitness Corp.</i> , 28 Fed. App'x. 131 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Tse v. Ventana Medical Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 97-37-SLR, 1998 WL 743668 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 1998).....	7
<i>In re Unichem</i> , 72 B.R. 95 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987) .....	50
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>United States v. Heron</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	6, 31
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	4, 7, 12

### **FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

11 U.S.C §§ 1125(a) and (b).....	50
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	5
Worker, Homeownership and Business Assistance Act of 2009, Pub.L. No. 111- 92, 123 Stat. 2984 .....	36

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, <i>Bromberg &amp; Lowenfels on Securities Fraud &amp; Commodities Fraud</i> § 6:159 (2011) .....	11
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Insider Trading Regulation, Enforcement, and Prevention</i> § 1:12 .....	17
Michael J. Kaufman, <i>Expert Witnesses: Securities Cases</i> § 1:23 (2010).....	11
